Although the Special Committee has reached conclusions on matters pertaining to the presentation and disclosure of

the financial statement, restated in these financial statements, the Special Committee’s work will continue pertaining

to other matters associated with ongoing litigation. In accordance with the Special Committee’s investigation, the

Company has restated its previously reported consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021. As

part of the investigation, the Company reviewed all prior financial results, and the restatement includes other

adjustments as outlined in the tables below. The restatement adjustments resulted in a cumulative net reduction to

stockholders’ equity of $12,177,609 as of June 30, 2021 and a reduction in previously reported net income by

$5,004,813 for the year ended June 30, 2021. The Company has also restated the June 30, 2020 retained earnings

balance to recognize corrected items discussed below that relate to prior periods. Except as otherwise specified, all

information presented in the consolidated financial statements and the related notes include all such restatements.

  (As Previously

Reported)
 Adjustments  (As Restated)

Cash   $ 2,473,386   (2,499) [B]   2,470,887

Accounts receivable, net   15,784,081   (15,784,081)  [A][B][M]   -

Prepaid expenses   238,927   (29)  [B]   238,898

Other assets   422,254   (380,761)  [B][M]   41,493

Total current assets   18,918,648   (16,167,370)   2,751,278

Goodwill   3,669   (3,669)  [F]   -

Intangible asset - purchased

software, net

2,079,047

(898,866)
 [B][F]   1,180,181

Other Assets   3,645   (92)  [B]   3,553

Total assets   21,021,527   17,069,997)   3,951,530

Accounts payable   4,158,006   (3,348,767)  [A][B][K]   809,239

Accrued Expenses   1,368,367   (222,856)  [B][D][E][G][H][Q]   1,145,511

Contract liabilities   350,689   (350,689)  [A][B][Q]   -

Note payable to former

officer
   691,942   (181,971)  [G]   509,971

Convertible notes payable,

net
   1,991,036   (705,310)  [I]   1,285,726

Liabilities of discontinued

operations
   82,795   (82,795)  [K]   -

Total current liabilities   9,162,741   (4,892,388)   4,270,353

Total liabilities   9,309,631   (4,892,388)   4,417,243

Preferred stock   10   (10)  [L]   -

Common Stock   785,842   285   [N]   786,127

Additional paid-in-capital   236,935,277   613,895  [I]   237,549,176

Accumulated other

comprehensive income (loss)

(11,526)

(10,915)
   (22,441)

Accumulated deficit   (226,061,409)   (12,780,866)   (238,842,275)

Total stockholders’ deficit   11,711,896   (12,177,609)   (465,713)

Total liabilities and

stockholders’ deficit
   21,021,527   (17,069,997)   3,951,530

  (As Previously

Reported)
 Adjustments  (As Restated)

 F-10

Revenue   $   30,672,314   (30,672,314)  [A]   -

Cost of revenue   22,501,496   (22,501,496)  [A][R]   -

Gross profit   8,170,818   (8,170,818)   -

Software development costs   2,433,071   (2,433,071)  [B]   -

Salaries and benefits   1,138,735   (53,209)  [B]   1,085,526

General and administrative

expenses
   1,393,104   (682,204)

 [B][C][D][F]

[M][O][P][R]
   710,900

Total operating expenses   4,964,910   (3,168,484)   1,796,426

Operating income (loss)   3,205,908   (5,002,334)   (1,796,426)

Interest Expense   (683,544)   (75,057)  [B][I]   (758,601)

Amortization of debt

discounts, deferred financing

costs, and original issue

discounts

   (2,032,516)   173,017   [I][J]   (1,859,499)

Loss on misappropriation of

assets
   -   (166,767)  [C][E][J]   (166,767)

Total other income

(expense)
   (1,539,897)   (68,807)   (1,608,704)

Loss before income taxes   1,666,011   (5,071,141)   (3,405,130)

Net loss   1,666,011   (5,071,141)   (3,405,130)

Unrealized gain (loss) on

foreign currency translation

adjustment

   (124,596)   66,328   (58,268)

Comprehensive income

(loss)
   1,541,415   (5,004,813)   (3,463,398)

[A] Based on the findings of the Special Committee, it was concluded that the Company did not meet the requirements of

ASC 606 to record revenues during the period July 2019 through March 2022.  Specifically, the Company did not have

evidence to support that it satisfied contractual performance obligations. Additionally, based on these procedures, the

Company concluded there was no support that the services associated with the cost of revenues reported during the

period July 2019 through March 2022 occurred.  The Company corrected these errors by reducing revenue by

$30,672,314, cost of revenue by $22,500,000, accounts receivable by $15,781,713 and accounts payable by $3,377,635.

[…]

[P] Ending balance adjustment change of $49,974

[Q] As part of the restatement the Company identified $5,034 that was misclassified as a contract liability.  This amount

was reclassified to Accrued expenses.

[R] As part of the restatement the Company identified $1,496 that was misclassified as Cost of Revenue.  This amount was

reclassified to General and administrative expenses.

Pre-2021 Restatement Adjustments

Retained earnings as of June 30, 2020 were adjusted to correct the cumulative effect of errors during the year ended

June 30, 2020. The errors, on a pretax basis, primarily related to the accounting treatment for revenue and cost of

revenue recognition in addition to recognition of related transactions, which resulted in the reduction of revenue of

$30,178,511, the reduction of cost of revenue of $22,500,079, the reduction of total operating expenses of $1,249,012,

 F-12

and other adjustments.  The following table sets forth the effect of the restatement adjustments on the components of

total stockholders’ equity at June 30, 2020:

(As Previously

Reported)   Adjustments   (As Restated)

Preferred stock   $ 10   $ (10 )   $ -

Common stock   191,745   284   192,029

Additional paid-in-capital   231,984,704   (274 )   231,984,430

Accumulated other comprehensive income   113,070   (77,242 )   35,828

Accumulated deficit   (227,727,420 )   (7,709,725 )   (235,437,145 )

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,517,565   (7,786,957 )   (2,269,392 )

NOTE 3: GOING CONCERN

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which

contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Company has incurred net losses of $20,536,499 and $3,405,130 and has used cash in operating activities of

$3,296,095 and $1,589,562 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. At June 30, 2022, the Company

had a working capital deficit of $18,217,618, and a total Stockholder’s Deficit of $177,404,064. We anticipate

operating losses to continue for the foreseeable future due to, among other things, further development and